IR TN AN 6 T T

(o At

'CHINESE -

Ui e M o ,

SESINOLINGIDA , g8 - Tl (e G (W8 | e

o e



CHINESE

Characters
in Pictures

E A RER mE
SRERI2 HE

g‘?qw%‘ma

SINOLINGUA




MR B B
HERmE: B B
mELE: AL
#HERIt: 8
EDRIBES): f&iN%E

EBEMKR (CIP) Wi
.1/ ER, MERE. - U EEHE AR, 20057
ISBN 7 - 80200 - 101 -3

I. @ I.DF- @ M. NFE—INUEHF—HFSETHR IVHIS.4

[ A B 56 CIP B A% 7 (200558 065166 5

B PR F
(1)
T & MER F

OEIFEHF H AR
HETEHEE DA AR
(FEILEEAEAE 245  HEHD 100037)
Hi%: 010-68995871
f£H . 010-68326333
MiE: www.sinolingua.com.cn
B F{5%6: hyjx@ sinolingua.com.cn
WALKT R AL ERRIA P2 R ER R
th E HRE B RS A REINEST
(PEICAEELAEARKISE)
JERTHRBEAEEE 399 5 HRBUZRED 100044
PreERIEERNET
2005 4F (16 77 ) B—hR
(W)
ISBN 7 - 80200 - 101 - 3
9 - CE - 3676PA

EHr 39.80 7T



g h

?TQJC ace

The American poet Ezra Pound once said,*“The easiest language in the world for writing
poetry is Chinese.” And in the words of E. E. Cummings, another American poet, ‘Chinese
poets are painters.” This book, Chinese Characters in Pictures is one which uses words to
explain and pictures to illustrate the form and structure of Chinese characters. Therefore, it

is both a collection of poetry and a picture album, so to speak.

Each Chinese character has a form of its own, representing a particular sound and a
particular meaning, one at least. In other words, each character is a unity of form, sound and
meaning. The student of Chinese must call on every one of the individuals if he or she is to

really know the personality of each.

Learning Chinese is quite different from learning any other language. The way of
learning is different. In learning a Western language, for instance, you swallow a whole series
of sounds, lock, stock and barrel. If you were to take a word apart, separating it into SO many
phonetic syllables, it would lose its meaning altogether. In learning Chinese, however, what
you have to do is exactly that, not into so many syllables, but into so many characters. You
learn first the characters, then the word. Take, for instance, the Chinese word K“# (da xué)
which means “university”. You first learn the words X and % separately since K% is
formed by combining the two characters (you might call them elements of language). In
meaning, K¢ has to do with both -k and 2%, and yet K7 is not a simple case of X plus
2. K%~ is the Chinese equivalent of the English word “university”. But if you were to take

the English word “‘university” and try to figure out its meaning based on the meanings of the

kﬁve syllabic components u/ni/ver/si/ty, you would definitely get nowhere, because separately,




these components have no meaning at all and certainly have nothing to do with what the word
“university” means. So, the character forms the basis in learning Chinese, whereas the word
or sentence forms the basis for learning a Western language. It is no wonder then that there
should have been so many textbooks written since ancient times on learning Chinese
characters, e.g. Qian Zi Wen (Learn A Thousand Characters) and Bai Jia Xing (One Hundred

Family Names).

The pictures as represented in the Chinese characters vary in complexity. Take the
characters contained in this book. Some are as simple as A, [1,4~,2£; others as complicated

as W, 7%, =, F. Whether simple or complicated, they are each a picture and a poem. Of

course, one cannot expect everyone to agree in their analyses of each and every character,
just as people couldn’t totally agree, in fact they might totally disagree, in their understanding
and interpretation of a painting or a poem. Regardless of whether the poet or painter agrees
or disagrees, the reader or viewer would have his own appreciation of the work on the basis
of his or her own understanding. The same holds true, more or less, for the written script. It
is your right to create the written character, it is my right to interpret it.

Chinese Characters in Pictures is written for those non-Chinese who intend to explore

the secrets of the civilization. It is somewhat like a guidebook, listing nearly two hundred
cultural sites. Like the looking glass in Alice in Wonderland, the characters depicted in this

book will take the tourist into the kaleidoscopic world that is Chinese culture.

by Cheng Xianghui
Dean of College of Chinese Language

University of Macao




£ s AR - EEN ST, W RS A SEMIETRNIE.” XE S IS AE EF
I, A E S ASRER.” (ELT) HESAE. REERRLSOEERTY, HkTL
B8 i A5 8 SR

B AU T B R RE A AR, B, B,
BRI LSk, 2 SIIUBE A LA — ML A REEE T RS M.

B NIRRT AbE =, BIATEPS S, B P A R U Tk — M,
MR MY K, COESGR A EGIE. BEEIGENARR, REMIAEEE—AE
Proy ML, fE 2R BT B2, LULIE “K2” (university) A5, #roeBisnBlss] “x”
1“7 SXBAT, BA KT XA XA AR (PRATLARRENS “1EE”). MiF
B, KT KT T BRA, HIERET KT M T XEA T LRI REARM, ks
XF 7 A 3% SCAE university, g VR B i 1X AN 58 SCRIRAY £S5 winiver/sitty HERTH ERIEER, I0E
RARNR, BT HRAZL, FACELER, W8 Rl HESIEA TS, mHiEH
HATERNE, FEEDIL, NEFES, FFRBREAS, . (T30, (HRY) %,

B) LIt BT SR~ S A i RO R, AR R, SN AT
R, REEAEHERE R, R WL R, ET AT, PiREREEE A, BATEHRE 8,
—H U, WIFHFARTA AR A B BN TR, MR EA A3 Rk m # A AR
—H, TRIFCIEGEEHNEE, EESRESESEREFIIA B CHBER, I THIR b
£ SR E X — R

@y issin 5y 2 e fr e see B ST SR AR B, Sk e — AR TN, S50k
FAEETUL 200 4> “SC{b A" AR TS (CEISHHAIEY IR, SISikiEE A F
[E S ey e,

B e
K\ @Hk%a%#ﬁﬁﬁj




COTLI'QTLI'S

66
68
70

R <H

38

X

40
42

5r

I\

72

10

74
76

44

L&|

12
14
16
18
20

24

46

K

78
80

48

50

82
84

i

52
54

22
24

i A

26
28

1
M

86

56
58

88
90
92
94
96
98

B HD

30

60

3o

32

75

g

62

&

34

%

64

=

36

R




- E >~ ME A w4 FEOE m 2

2

\2..

il

100
102

104
106
108
110

112
114
116

118

120
122
124
126
128

Bt

pe

7k
22

+ A

130
132
134
136

138
140

142

144
146
148
150
152
154
156
158
160
162

Moo B F B 2 R B S IS

At N ERE

164
166
168
170
172
174
176
178
180
182
184
186
188

190
192
194
196
198
200
202




(peaceful; quiet; calm)

/¥
=
ot

‘%" (H) FWHNE (M) 2B, BRE-TTBENZF (). LA, Afl
WNZABERPHE-NES, REERENLESE.

This character is comprised of two parts: the outer portion is a house (). Inside the house

there is a bowing woman ( Q) facing towards the left. “A woman stays inside the house” has
long been considered the condition of peace, the earliest known meaning of this particular
pictograph.

[285] Radical ~(roof)

[EERe=2] Characters under the radical
5R(a surname), H(suitable), FE(treasure)

[18iE] Words and phrases

ZE anding stable; settled

25 anfen be law-abiding
bod/s] anhdo safe and sound; well
283 anjing quiet; peaceful

ZFE anqudn safe; secure

ZR anwei to comfort

Each Character A Picture 6 the Chinese Written Language




£
/ﬁﬁ«?a %@'@%fz‘@ rg\ﬁﬁﬁﬁ

an fen shou ji

keep one’s duty and be self-restrained
i.e., act properly according to one’s status
RERW
an ju le ye
live and work in peace and contentment
BRI
an ran wu yang
safe and sound
1.e., (escape)unscathed
Z30zRW
an ru tai shan
as secure as Mount Taishan
BABRE
an bu wang wei

mindful of possible danger in time of peace

[519] Example
BUR— P4
zhu ni yi lu ping an
Have a good trip!

-0 7 - @ €



(eight)

2 I\

O\” EXRY, DEIRERFICHED N, FIUE “DF 3 287 IR,
BX “OFF XTEBWHERTH \" BRT, ITHFE-H8AES, /\7 1=
WEE, M \” ABENFIHES N HER.

The character /\ seems very simple. Yet, it is a combined representation which shows
one thing being divided or parted into two halves. So originally /\ meant “divide” or
“part”. But later the meaning of “divide” was completely lost. /\ came to mean the number
“eight”, which has nothing to do with the original meaning. /\ is also a radical. Most

Chinese characters formed with /\ have something to do with the meaning of “divide”.

[E8&5] Radical J\(eight)

[E& &3] Characters under the radical
EE(soldier), HH(standard)

[133iE] Words and phrases

J\A% bachéng eighty percent

INE badu octave

AV} bafang the eight points of the compass; all directions

J\EN bagua the “Eight Diagrams” (eight combinations of three
& whole or broken lines formerly used in divination)

Each Character A Picture 8 the Chinese Writien Language




J\l baxian the “Eight Immortals”
(in the legend)

I\R bayue August

AVs1 123V
ba fang ha ying
respond from all sides
INF 3R
ba fang zhi yudn
help from all quarters
I\BRH
ba mian ling léng
manage to please everybody
INTSZRET
ba shi sui xué chui da
learn to pipe and drum at the age of eighty
i.e., never too old to learn
NS, SRl
ba xidn guo hdi. gé xidn shén tong
like the Eight Immortals crossing the sea, each one showing his

or her special prowess

[519] Example
LT AKE B A,
wo madi le ba bén zhong wén shi
I bought eight Chinese books.

-TR7? 9 - ® e



bai

§ ’\: %

s
NSRS .
*\3@' NG (white)

"\" ’;’7.0“:\‘

—
.-
)y

5]

ES2HEE, (Y) BrEE— I WREBEE—DEETLN, BARSHBGE, BX
TESE SEE. B, BRT NEN.

The original meaning of [ is brightness. In the oracle bones, it is a picture of a fire

burning with a bright ring surrounding it. Later it evolved to mean “clarity” or “clearness”.

[Efe] Radical B3(white)

[E& &) Characters under the radical
S (imperial), BJ(a particle), #(clear and bright)

[13iE)] Words and phrases

=E bdicai Chinese cabbage
B% bdichi idiocy
Bik baifan : plain cooked rice
B bgiféi waste

= bdigong the White House
=)z bdise white (colour)
=P baitian daytime; day
B4R bdiyin silver

Each Character A Picture  1()  the Chinese Written Language




/éﬁﬁﬁ ? 9636565 ) 6E§

bdi bi wu xid

flawless white jade
i.e., impeccable moral integrity
BHELR
bdi fei xin si
to rack one’s brains in vain
SLipest
bdi ja guo xi
like glimpsing white colt flashing past a chink in the wall
i.e., time flies
SI=[0 e
bdi ri zudb meng
daydream
Bk EE
bdi téu xié léo
remain a devoted couple to the end of their lives
BEAMTILE, RAERVONR
bdi ri bu zud kut xin shi. ye ban qido mén xin bu jing

A clear conscience laughs at false accusations.

[#5] Example
T FXANE B R A TR,
ta ting dao zhe gé xido x1 dun shi liGn sé cang bai

She went as white as sheet when she heard the news.

-7 11 - ® e



bén

)
M

R EEENES

(the root of a plant; foundation)

NELIRERE, £ A (F) DESNL-ES, REXT X" F. & =8
RABIRD, SRISIBARN “FIESYNRE", BT ‘B2 HNRR.

An additional short stroke is put near the base of the character A( ® ), originally
meaning“tree”, it is to emphasize where the roots of the tree are. So,“root” is the original
meaning of 4. It extends to mean the foundation for all the things. From the meaning of

“foundation” , it also extends to mean “one’s own’.

[E35] Radical AK(tree)

[E&8e557] Characters under the radical
#(material), #(village), #t(a surname)

[13i&] Words and phrases

KE béngud one’s own country
V., =15 bénnéng instinct
ik béngidn capital
KA bénrén me; myself; oneself
y, Nu s béntu one’s native country
A bénxing natural instincts

k VN1 bényi original meaning

Each Character APicture 12 the Chinese Written Language




/

P, | bé&nyudn origin; source

KERFR
bén gu zhi réong
When the root is firm, the branches flourish.
AREE
bén mo dao zhi
take the branch for the root
i.e., put the cart before the horse
K=K
bén di jiang bu la
Local ginger is not peppery.
i.e., Familiarity diminishes appreciation.
xkEE
bén Idi mian mu
true colour
1.e., true features
KEKT
bén xidng bén tu
one’s native land

i.e., one’s hometown

[51©] Example
AR ZA,
zhu rén shi kudi le zh1 bén
Helping people is the foundation of happiness.

- AND 13 - ® &€



bi

(compare; close to)

- {F |

IREEB RN E (ff) EERTABSRILID, CHENENED, RER Tl
“EB NER, BERTALBLER, T R, WR FERT. RITL—ot
RABEOIES: “BRBAIC, XRESLEW” 137 ERRANELEZMBHRICEREL
R, BTXRESMA, RUNOEEERIE,

This character originally shows two people standing together facing towards the right
(ff), very close to each other, giving us the original meaning of “close”, as we can see from
the well-known verse : RN TFEIC , KIEFELAR (Keeping good friends in mind wher-
ever they roam, even to the ends of the earth, you would feel them as close as next door.).
Over time it has evolved and acquired the additional meanings of “compare” as in Eb4% and
*tLt, as well as EbMi.

[Z3&] Radical tt,(compare)

[@EZB &) Characters under the radical
Bt (adjoin), EE(finish), E5(all)

[15i5] Words and phrases

EbaR bijico comparison; contrast; relatively
Eb 2R bilin next-door neighbour
=S bilt rate;ratio

Each Character A Picture |4  the Chinese Written Language




