CHINESE 注 春 郑重庆编著 Characters Im Pictures



(1)

TYA 教育生版社 SINOLINGUA

CHINESE Characters in Pictures



(1)

汪 春 郑重庆 编著 陶伟业 插图绘画 选题策划:单 瑛 责任编辑:韩 晖 插图绘画:陶伟业 封面设计:胡 湖 印刷监制:佟汉冬

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

画说汉字.1/ 汪春,郑重庆著.-北京:华语教学出版社,2005.7 ISBN 7-80200-101-3

I. 画··· Ⅱ. ①汪··· ②郑··· Ⅲ. 汉字—对外汉语教学—教学参考资料 IV.H195.4

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2005)第 065166 号

画说汉字

(1)

汪 春 郑重庆 著

*

©华语教学出版社 华语教学出版社出版

(中国北京百万庄大街 24号 邮政编码 100037)

电话: 010-68995871 传真: 010-68326333

网址: www.sinolingua.com.cn 电子信箱: hyjx@ sinolingua.com.cn 河北大厂彩虹印刷有限公司印刷 中国国际图书贸易总公司海外发行 (中国北京车公庄西路 35 号)

北京邮政信箱第 399 号 邮政编码 100044

新华书店国内发行 2005年(16开)第一版 (汉英)

ISBN 7 - 80200 - 101 - 3 9 - CE - 3676PA 定价 39.80 元

Preface

The American poet Ezra Pound once said, "The easiest language in the world for writing poetry is Chinese." And in the words of E. E. Cummings, another American poet, "Chinese poets are painters." This book, *Chinese Characters in Pictures* is one which uses words to explain and pictures to illustrate the form and structure of Chinese characters. Therefore, it is both a collection of poetry and a picture album, so to speak.

Each Chinese character has a form of its own, representing a particular sound and a particular meaning, one at least. In other words, each character is a unity of form, sound and meaning. The student of Chinese must call on every one of the individuals if he or she is to really know the personality of each.

Learning Chinese is quite different from learning any other language. The way of learning is different. In learning a Western language, for instance, you swallow a whole series of sounds, lock, stock and barrel. If you were to take a word apart, separating it into so many phonetic syllables, it would lose its meaning altogether. In learning Chinese, however, what you have to do is exactly that, not into so many syllables, but into so many characters. You learn first the characters, then the word. Take, for instance, the Chinese word 大学 (dò xué) which means "university". You first learn the words 大 and 学 separately since 大学 is formed by combining the two characters (you might call them elements of language). In meaning, 大学 has to do with both 大 and 学, and yet 大学 is not a simple case of 大 plus 学. 大学 is the Chinese equivalent of the English word "university". But if you were to take the English word "university" and try to figure out its meaning based on the meanings of the five syllabic components u/ni/ver/si/ty, you would definitely get nowhere, because separately,

these components have no meaning at all and certainly have nothing to do with what the word "university" means. So, the character forms the basis in learning Chinese, whereas the word or sentence forms the basis for learning a Western language. It is no wonder then that there should have been so many textbooks written since ancient times on learning Chinese characters, e.g. *Qian Zi Wen* (Learn A Thousand Characters) and *Bai Jia Xing* (One Hundred Family Names).

The pictures as represented in the Chinese characters vary in complexity. Take the characters contained in this book. Some are as simple as 人,口,牛,羊; others as complicated as 双, 养,喜,声. Whether simple or complicated, they are each a picture and a poem. Of course, one cannot expect everyone to agree in their analyses of each and every character, just as people couldn't totally agree, in fact they might totally disagree, in their understanding and interpretation of a painting or a poem. Regardless of whether the poet or painter agrees or disagrees, the reader or viewer would have his own appreciation of the work on the basis of his or her own understanding. The same holds true, more or less, for the written script. It is your right to create the written character, it is my right to interpret it.

Chinese Characters in Pictures is written for those non-Chinese who intend to explore the secrets of the civilization. It is somewhat like a guidebook, listing nearly two hundred cultural sites. Like the looking glass in Alice in Wonderland, the characters depicted in this book will take the tourist into the kaleidoscopic world that is Chinese culture.

by Cheng Xianghui Dean of College of Chinese Language University of Macao

前言

美国诗人埃兹拉·庞德曾经说过:"世界上最适合写诗的语言是汉语。"美国另一位诗人E.E.卡明斯说:"中国诗人都是画家。"《画说汉字》用语言诠释、用图画演示汉字的结构和字形,因此可以说:这本书既是诗集又是画册。

每个汉字都有其独特的字形、特别的发音和至少一个字义。换句话说,每个汉字都是字形、声音和意义的统一体。学习汉语的学生必须接触每一个汉字才能真正了解它们的个性。

学习汉语的方法不同于学习其他语言。例如在西方语言中,若干个毫无意义的音节构成一个词,如果你把一个词拆分成音节,它的意义就不复存在。但是学习汉语则不同,你要做的恰恰是把一个词拆分成独立的字,在学习词之前先要学习字。以汉语"大学"(university)为例,你先要分别学习"大"和"学"这两个字,因为"大学"这个词是由这两个字组成的(你可以称它们为"语素")。从词义上看,"大学"和"大"和"学"有关系,但并不等于"大"和"学"这两个字义的简单相加。和"大学"对应的英文是university,如果你试图通过这个英文单词的五个音节 u/ni/ver/si/ty 推断出它的意思,那将是白费力气,因为这些音节没有意义,和词义毫无关联。词或句子是西方语言的基本元素,而汉语的基本元素是汉字。正是因为如此,从古至今,学习汉字的书层出不穷,如:《千字文》,《百家姓》等。

闭以表示汉字的图形繁简不一。拿这本书中涉及的字来说,有些非常简单,象"人"、"口"、"牛"、"羊",有些却非常复杂,象"双"、"养"、"喜"、"声"。不论简单还是复杂,每一个字都象是一幅画、一首诗。也许并非所有人都赞同本书中对每个汉字的诠释,就象每个人对诗歌或绘画都有不同的理解一样,不论原创者有着怎样的寓意,读者或观者总是会在欣赏时加入自己的理解,对汉字的理解也或多或少地符合这一规则。

Contents

	A	-		E		交		66
安		6	耳		38	教		68
						金		70
	B			F				
八		8	分		40		K	
白		10	夫		42	开		72
本		12	妇		44	看		74
比		14				日		76
笔		16		G				
冰		18	甘		46		L	
步		20	南		48	牢		78
			I.		50	老		80
	C		古		52	雷		82
草		22	光		54	力		84
出		24						
初		26		H	~		M	
从		28	好		56	马		86
			f.					88
			火		58	买		00
	D	-	火		58	买 眉		90
典	D	30	火	J	- -			
典东	D	30 32	火吉	J	58 - 60	眉		90
	D			J		眉门		90 92
东	D	32	吉	J	- 60	眉 门 面		90 92 94

木		100	声		130		Y	
目		102	双		132	炎		164
			水		134	言		166
	<u> </u>	-	<u>44</u>		136	羊		168
男		104				养		170
白		106		T	-	夜		172
牛		108	天		138	衣		174
女		110	土		140	友		176
						有		178
	Q	_		W	-	<u>鱼</u>		180
气		112	王		142	雨		182
取		114				玉		184
去		116		X	=	月		186
			西		144	云		188
	R	_	习		146			
人		118	喜		148		Z	
			先		150	知		190
	S	_	小		152	止		192
山		120	孝		154	中		194
上		122	心		156	众		196
少		124	信		158	子		198
身		126	休		160	自		200
生		128	ÚL.		162	左		202





ān

(peaceful; quiet; calm)

"一个欠安安

"安"(例)字的外面(个)是一间屋子,屋里有一个弯着腰的女子(分)。以前,人们认为女人留在家中料理一切事务,就会有安定的生活。

This character is comprised of two parts: the outer portion is a house (). Inside the house there is a bowing woman () facing towards the left. "A woman stays inside the house" has long been considered the condition of peace, the earliest known meaning of this particular pictograph.

【部首】Radical 宀(roof)

【同部首字】 Characters under the radical

宋(a surname),宜(suitable),宝(treasure)

安定	āndìng	stable; settled
安分	ānfèn	be law-abiding
安好	ānhǎo	safe and sound; well
安静	ānjìng	quiet; peaceful
安全	ānquán	safe; secure
安慰	ānwèi	to comfort

安分守己

ān fèn shǒu jǐ

keep one's duty and be self-restrained i.e., act properly according to one's status

安居乐业

ān jū lè yè

live and work in peace and contentment

安然无恙

ān rán wú yàng

safe and sound

i.e., (escape)unscathed

安如泰山

ān rú tài shãn

as secure as Mount Taishan

安不忘危

ān bú wàng wēi

mindful of possible danger in time of peace

【例句】Example

祝你一路平安!

zhù nǐ yí lù píng ān

Have a good trip!





bā

(eight)



"八"字笔划较少,以前用它表示把东西分为两份,所以有"分开"或"分别"的意思。后来"分开"这个意思被用作数字的"八"取代了,这个数字便一直沿用至今。"八"也可做部首,以"八"为部首的字多数包含"分开"的意思。

The character /\ seems very simple. Yet, it is a combined representation which shows one thing being divided or parted into two halves. So originally /\ meant "divide" or "part". But later the meaning of "divide" was completely lost. /\ came to mean the number "eight", which has nothing to do with the original meaning. /\ is also a radical. Most Chinese characters formed with /\ have something to do with the meaning of "divide".

【部首】Radical 八(eight)

【同部首字】 Characters under the radical

兵(soldier), 典(standard)

八成	bāchéng	eighty percent
八度	bādù	octave
八方	bāfāng	the eight points of the compass; all directions
佳八	bāguà	the "Eight Diagrams" (eight combinations of three
		whole or broken lines formerly used in divination)

八仙

bāxiān

the "Eight Immortals"

ハンハルン【ハハ

(in the legend)

八月

bāyuè

August

八方呼应

bā fāng hū yìng

respond from all sides

八方支援

bā fāng zhī yuán

help from all quarters

八面玲珑

bā miàn líng lóng

manage to please everybody

八十岁学吹打

bā shí suì xué chuī dă

learn to pipe and drum at the age of eighty

i.e., never too old to learn

八仙过海, 各显神通

bā xiān guò hǎi, gè xiǎn shén tōng

like the Eight Immortals crossing the sea, each one showing his or her special prowess

【例句】Example

我买了八本中文书。

wǒ mǎi le bā běn zhōng wén shū

I bought eight Chinese books.





bái

(white)

在象形字里,(台)看上去有一个光环正围绕着一团熊熊烈火,给人光亮的感觉,后来 它还带有"清澈"、"清晰"、"清楚"的意义。

The original meaning of 白 is brightness. In the oracle bones, it is a picture of a fire burning with a bright ring surrounding it. Later it evolved to mean "clarity" or "clearness".

【部首】Radical 白(white)

【同部首字】 Characters under the radical

皇(imperial), 的(a particle), 皎(clear and bright)

白菜	báicài	Chinese cabbage
白痴	báichī	idiocy
白饭	báifàn .	plain cooked rice
白费	báifèi	waste
白宫	báigōng	the White House
白色	báisè	white (colour)
白天	báitiān	daytime; day
白银	báiyín	silver

白壁无瑕

bái bì wú xiá

flawless white jade

i.e., impeccable moral integrity

白费心思

bái fèi xīn sī

to rack one's brains in vain

白驹过隙

bái jū guò xì

like glimpsing white colt flashing past a chink in the wall i.e., time flies

白日做梦

bái rì zuò mèng

daydream

白头偕老

bái tóu xié lǎo

remain a devoted couple to the end of their lives

白日不做亏心事,夜半敲门心不惊

bái rì bú zuò kuī xīn shì, yè bàn qiāo mén xīn bù jīng

A clear conscience laughs at false accusations.

【例句】Example

她听到这个消息顿时脸色苍白。

tā tīng dào zhè gè xiāo xī dùn shí liǎn sè cāng bái

She went as white as sheet when she heard the news.





běn

(the root of a plant; foundation)

一十十木本

汉字的确很神奇,在"木"(片)字底部加上一画后,就变成了"本"字。"本"是指树木的根部,后来慢慢发展为"所有事物的根本",同时也有"自己"的意思。

An additional short stroke is put near the base of the character \pm (\pm), originally meaning "tree", it is to emphasize where the roots of the tree are. So, "root" is the original meaning of \pm . It extends to mean the foundation for all the things. From the meaning of "foundation", it also extends to mean "one's own".

【部首】Radical 木(tree)

【同部首字】 Characters under the radical

材(material), 村(village), 杜(a surname)

本国	běnguó	one's own country
本能	běnnéng	instinct
本钱	běnqián	capital
本人	běnrén	me; myself; oneself
本土	běntů	one's native country
本性	běnxìng	natural instincts
本意	běnyì	original meaning

本源

běnyuán

origin; source



本固枝荣

běn gù zhī róng

When the root is firm, the branches flourish.

本末倒置

běn mò dào zhì

take the branch for the root

i.e., put the cart before the horse

本地姜不辣

běn dì jiāng bú là

Local ginger is not peppery.

i.e., Familiarity diminishes appreciation.

本来面目

běn lái miàn mù

true colour

i.e., true features

本乡本土

běn xiāng běn tǔ

one's native land

i.e., one's hometown

【例句】Example

助人是快乐之本。

zhù rén shì kuài lè zhī běn

Helping people is the foundation of happiness.





bĭ

(compare; close to)

- 上上比

你能看出这个字(分)里有两个人站得很近吗?它所指的意义很多,原先是"亲近"、"亲密"的意思,后来两个人站着比高低,就有"比较"、"对照"等意思了。你听过一句世代相传的诗文:"海内存知己,天涯若比邻"吗?它是说人们无论走到哪里都要记着友情的可贵,到了天涯海角,彼此的心都靠得很近。

This character originally shows two people standing together facing towards the right (f_f) , very close to each other, giving us the original meaning of "close", as we can see from the well-known verse:海内存知己,天涯若比邻 (Keeping good friends in mind wherever they roam, even to the ends of the earth, you would feel them as close as next door.). Over time it has evolved and acquired the additional meanings of "compare" as in 比较 and 对比, as well as 比喻.

【部首】Radical 比(compare)

【同部首字】 Characters under the radical

毗(adjoin), 毕(finish), 皆(all)

【词语】Words and phrases

比较 bǐjiào comparison; contrast; relatively 比邻 bǐlín next-door neighbour

比率 bǐlù rate;ratio